
FY 2008

City Population
Total Park 

Expenditure
Expenditure 
per Resident

Washington, D.C. 591,833 $153,324,830 $259
Seattle 598,541 $150,672,543 $252
Scottsdale 235,371 $50,429,049 $214
Las Vegas 558,383 $114,976,837 $206
New Orleans 311,853 $64,005,803 $205
Minneapolis 382,605 $77,630,091 $203
San Francisco 808,976 $155,194,026 $192
St. Paul 279,590 $51,064,770 $183
Plano 267,480 $47,411,752 $177
Henderson 252,064 $42,352,773 $168
Baton Rouge 223,689 $37,460,093 $167
Sacramento 463,794 $74,130,070 $160
New York 8,363,710 $1,313,767,386 $157
Portland, Ore. 557,706 $87,425,351 $157
Cincinnati 333,336 $51,259,764 $154
Greensboro, N.C. 250,642 $38,167,063 $152
San Jose 948,279 $139,810,041 $147
Phoenix 1,567,924 $230,029,513 $147
Virginia Beach 433,746 $61,411,899 $142
Kansas City, Mo. 480,129 $62,130,709 $129
Long Beach 463,789 $59,216,840 $128
Raleigh 392,552 $50,108,619 $128
Chicago 2,853,114 $354,558,960 $124
San Diego 1,305,754 $156,850,059 $120
Tampa 340,882 $40,944,738 $120
Denver 598,707 $71,494,031 $119
Dallas 1,279,910 $144,998,585 $113
Tucson 541,811 $60,980,854 $113
Boston 620,535 $69,620,456 $112
Madison 231,916 $25,364,000 $109
Bakersfield 321,078 $34,806,898 $108
Orlando 230,519 $24,728,662 $107
Atlanta 537,958 $54,295,250 $101
Riverside, Calif. 295,357 $28,465,243 $96
Anchorage/Anchorage Borough 279,243 $26,725,597 $96
Honolulu/Honolulu County 877,024 $83,397,648 $95

Park-Related Total* Expenditure per 
Resident, by City
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Oakland 404,155 $37,676,409 $93
Norfolk 234,220 $21,737,154 $93
Nashville/Davidson 596,462 $55,277,755 $93
Pittsburgh 310,037 $27,158,365 $88
Arlington, Tex. 374,417 $30,599,020 $82
St. Petersburg 245,314 $19,337,151 $79
Charlotte/Mecklenburg 890,515 $67,115,474 $75
Colorado Springs 397,317 $29,924,082 $75
Cleveland 433,748 $32,649,909 $75
Miami 413,201 $30,618,553 $74
Anaheim 335,288 $24,826,902 $74
Glendale, Ariz. 251,522 $17,584,360 $70
Corpus Christi 286,462 $19,909,261 $70
Austin 757,688 $52,365,693 $69
St. Louis 356,730 $23,613,182 $66
Columbus 754,885 $49,313,782 $65
Philadelphia 1,540,351 $99,574,800 $65
Albuquerque 521,999 $33,095,000 $63
Wichita 366,046 $22,750,491 $62
Lincoln 251,624 $15,177,765 $60
Los Angeles 3,833,995 $230,976,449 $60
Milwaukee/Milwaukee County 953,328 $55,940,828 $59
Oklahoma City 551,789 $31,866,715 $58
Fort Wayne 251,591 $13,808,656 $55
Mesa 463,552 $25,288,039 $55
Fresno 476,050 $25,109,623 $53
San Antonio 1,351,305 $69,781,807 $52
Stockton 287,037 $14,727,000 $51
Lexington/Fayette 292,240 $14,459,604 $49
Omaha 438,646 $19,265,663 $44
Indianapolis 798,382 $34,515,621 $43
Louisville 713,877 $30,171,906 $42
Durham 223,284 $9,161,560 $41
Newark, NJ 278,980 $11,376,247 $41
Santa Ana 339,130 $13,568,832 $40
Houston 2,242,193 $80,131,474 $36
Jacksonville 807,815 $28,300,237 $35
Memphis 669,651 $23,007,102 $34
El Paso 613,190 $19,088,290 $31
Detroit 912,062 $23,931,232 $26
Aurora, Colo. 319,057 N.A. N.A.
Baltimore 636,919 N.A. N.A.
Birmingham 228,798 N.A. N.A.
Buffalo 270,919 N.A. N.A.
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Chandler, Ariz. 247,140 N.A. N.A.
Fort Worth 703,073 N.A. N.A.
Jersey City 241,114 N.A. N.A.
Toledo 293,201 N.A. N.A.
Tulsa 385,635 N.A. N.A.

Total, All Cities: $5,773,992,796

Average, All Cities: $102
Median, All Cities: $93

Italic indicates estimate based on prior year information.

N.A. = Not Available

*Total expenditure includes both operating and capital expenditure, but excludes stadiums, zoos, 
museums, aquariums and cemeteries.  If a city has more than one agency, expenditures are combined.
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FY 2008

City Population
Park Operating 

Expenditure
Expenditure 
per Resident

Washington, D.C. 591,833 $139,066,961 $235
Minneapolis 382,605 $67,879,411 $177
Seattle 598,541 $103,667,687 $173
San Francisco 808,976 $125,147,379 $155
Henderson 252,064 $36,350,661 $144
Sacramento 463,794 $56,519,070 $122
St. Paul 279,590 $33,383,076 $119
Virginia Beach 433,746 $51,205,782 $118
Cincinnati 333,336 $39,261,885 $118
Las Vegas 558,383 $64,990,206 $116
Tampa 340,882 $38,674,738 $113
Portland, Ore. 557,706 $63,015,385 $113
Chicago 2,853,114 $302,482,960 $106
Orlando 230,519 $24,182,354 $105
Long Beach 463,789 $48,166,230 $104
Scottsdale 235,371 $23,748,656 $101
Baton Rouge 223,689 $22,465,093 $100
Tucson 541,811 $53,585,010 $99
Raleigh 392,552 $37,755,441 $96
Plano 267,480 $24,966,752 $93
San Diego 1,305,754 $120,953,447 $93
Denver 598,707 $53,473,744 $89
New York 8,363,710 $738,262,386 $88
Madison 231,916 $20,394,000 $88
Oakland 404,155 $35,442,041 $88
Bakersfield 321,078 $26,744,327 $83
Atlanta 537,958 $43,863,860 $82
Kansas City, Mo. 480,129 $38,425,843 $80
Boston 620,535 $49,154,739 $79
St. Petersburg 245,314 $19,206,923 $78
Anchorage/Anchorage Borough 279,243 $21,191,676 $76
Greensboro, N.C. 250,642 $18,676,419 $75
Honolulu/Honolulu County 877,024 $61,688,888 $70
Cleveland 433,748 $30,159,231 $70

Park-Related Operating* 
Expenditure per Resident, by City
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Miami 413,201 $26,962,860 $65
Norfolk 234,220 $15,167,154 $65
Phoenix 1,567,924 $100,786,261 $64
Corpus Christi 286,462 $18,318,273 $64
Anaheim 335,288 $21,155,568 $63
Arlington, Tex. 374,417 $23,574,749 $63
San Jose 948,279 $59,408,533 $63
Colorado Springs 397,317 $23,571,300 $59
New Orleans 311,853 $18,279,961 $59
Nashville/Davidson 596,462 $34,463,132 $58
Riverside, Calif. 295,357 $16,789,551 $57
Philadelphia 1,540,351 $85,384,204 $55
Lincoln 251,624 $13,865,752 $55
Glendale, Ariz. 251,522 $13,277,619 $53
Albuquerque 521,999 $27,355,000 $52
Wichita 366,046 $18,815,133 $51
St. Louis 356,730 $18,117,665 $51
Los Angeles 3,833,995 $192,548,354 $50
Lexington/Fayette 292,240 $14,459,604 $49
Charlotte/Mecklenburg 890,515 $44,016,331 $49
Mesa 463,552 $22,787,853 $49
Fort Wayne 251,591 $12,216,951 $49
Pittsburgh 310,037 $14,921,275 $48
Fresno 476,050 $22,861,300 $48
Stockton 287,037 $13,727,000 $48
Columbus 754,885 $35,168,829 $47
Dallas 1,279,910 $58,748,062 $46
Milwaukee/Milwaukee County 953,328 $43,324,975 $45
Oklahoma City 551,789 $23,629,008 $43
San Antonio 1,351,305 $57,715,546 $43
Durham 223,284 $9,161,560 $41
Austin 757,688 $31,003,105 $41
Indianapolis 798,382 $30,460,468 $38
Omaha 438,646 $16,164,444 $37
Santa Ana 339,130 $12,493,655 $37
Newark, NJ 278,980 $9,907,737 $36
Jacksonville 807,815 $27,925,237 $35
Louisville 713,877 $23,241,609 $33
El Paso 613,190 $19,063,290 $31
Houston 2,242,193 $65,466,117 $29
Memphis 669,651 $17,223,102 $26
Detroit 912,062 $21,155,174 $23
Aurora, Colo. 319,057 N.A N.A
Baltimore 636,919 N.A N.A
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Birmingham 228,798 N.A N.A
Buffalo 270,919 N.A N.A
Chandler, Ariz. 247,140 N.A N.A
Fort Worth 703,073 N.A N.A
Jersey City 241,114 N.A N.A
Toledo 293,201 N.A N.A
Tulsa 385,635 N.A N.A

Total, All Cities: $4,008,835,562

Average, All Cities: $75
Median, All Cities: $64

Italic indicates estimate based on prior year information.

N.A. = Not Available

*Operating expenditure does not include capital expenditure.  If a city has more than one agency, 
expenditures are combined.
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FY 2008

City Population
Park Capital 
Expenditure

Expenditure 
per Resident

New Orleans 311,853 $45,725,842 $147
Scottsdale 235,371 $26,680,393 $113
Las Vegas 558,383 $49,986,631 $90
San Jose 948,279 $80,401,508 $85
Plano 267,480 $22,445,000 $84
Phoenix 1,567,924 $129,243,252 $82
Seattle 598,541 $47,004,856 $79
Greensboro, N.C. 250,642 $19,490,644 $78
New York 8,363,710 $575,505,000 $69
Dallas 1,279,910 $86,250,523 $67
Baton Rouge 223,689 $14,995,000 $67
St. Paul 279,590 $17,681,694 $63
Kansas City, Mo. 480,129 $23,704,866 $49
Portland, Ore. 557,706 $24,409,966 $44
Riverside, Calif. 295,357 $11,675,692 $40
Pittsburgh 310,037 $12,237,090 $39
Sacramento 463,794 $17,611,000 $38
San Francisco 808,976 $30,046,647 $37
Cincinnati 333,336 $11,997,879 $36
Nashville/Davidson 596,462 $20,814,623 $35
Boston 620,535 $20,465,717 $33
Raleigh 392,552 $12,353,178 $31
Denver 598,707 $18,020,287 $30
Austin 757,688 $21,362,588 $28
Norfolk 234,220 $6,570,000 $28
San Diego 1,305,754 $35,896,612 $27
Charlotte/Mecklenburg 890,515 $23,099,143 $26
Minneapolis 382,605 $9,750,680 $25
Bakersfield 321,078 $8,062,571 $25
Honolulu/Honolulu County 877,024 $21,708,760 $25
Washington, D.C. 591,833 $14,257,869 $24
Long Beach 463,789 $11,050,610 $24
Henderson 252,064 $6,002,112 $24
Virginia Beach 433,746 $10,206,117 $24

Park-Related Capital* Expenditure 
per Resident, by City
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Madison 231,916 $4,970,000 $21
Anchorage/Anchorage Borough 279,243 $5,533,921 $20
Atlanta 537,958 $10,431,390 $19
Arlington, Tex. 374,417 $7,024,271 $19
Columbus 754,885 $14,144,953 $19
Chicago 2,853,114 $52,076,000 $18
Glendale, Ariz. 251,522 $4,306,741 $17
Colorado Springs 397,317 $6,352,782 $16
St. Louis 356,730 $5,495,517 $15
Oklahoma City 551,789 $8,237,707 $15
Tucson 541,811 $7,395,844 $14
Milwaukee/Milwaukee County 953,328 $12,615,853 $13
Albuquerque 521,999 $5,740,000 $11
Anaheim 335,288 $3,671,334 $11
Wichita 366,046 $3,935,358 $11
Los Angeles 3,833,995 $38,428,095 $10
Louisville 713,877 $6,930,297 $10
Philadelphia 1,540,351 $14,190,596 $9
San Antonio 1,351,305 $12,066,261 $9
Miami 413,201 $3,655,693 $9
Memphis 669,651 $5,784,000 $9
Omaha 438,646 $3,101,219 $7
Tampa 340,882 $2,270,000 $7
Houston 2,242,193 $14,665,357 $7
Fort Wayne 251,591 $1,591,705 $6
Cleveland 433,748 $2,490,678 $6
Corpus Christi 286,462 $1,590,988 $6
Oakland 404,155 $2,234,368 $6
Mesa 463,552 $2,500,186 $5
Newark, NJ 278,980 $1,468,510 $5
Lincoln 251,624 $1,312,013 $5
Indianapolis 798,382 $4,055,153 $5
Fresno 476,050 $2,248,323 $5
Stockton 287,037 $1,000,000 $3
Santa Ana 339,130 $1,075,177 $3
Detroit 912,062 $2,776,058 $3
Orlando 230,519 $546,308 $2
St. Petersburg 245,314 $130,228 $1
Jacksonville 807,815 $375,000 $0
El Paso 613,190 $25,000 $0
Durham 223,284 $0 $0
Lexington/Fayette 292,240 $0 $0
Aurora, Colo. 319,057 N.A N.A
Baltimore 636,919 N.A N.A
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Birmingham 228,798 N.A N.A
Buffalo 270,919 N.A N.A
Chandler, Ariz. 247,140 N.A N.A
Fort Worth 703,073 N.A N.A
Jersey City 241,114 N.A N.A
Toledo 293,201 N.A N.A
Tulsa 385,635 N.A N.A

Total, All Cities: $1,765,157,234

Average, All Cities: $28
Median, All Cities: $19

Italic indicates estimate based on prior year information.

N.A. = Not Available

*Capital expenditure does not include operating expenditure.  If a city has more than one agency, expenditures 
are combined.
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FY 2008

Agency
Fiscal 
Year

Total Park 
Expenditure

Expenditure per 
Resident

Seattle Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $150,672,543 $252
Scottsdale Parks & Recreation Division FY 2008 $50,429,049 $214
Las Vegas Department of Leisure Services FY 2008 $114,758,115 $206
Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board FY 2008 $77,630,091 $203
Saint Paul Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $51,064,770 $183
Plano Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $47,411,752 $177
Henderson Parks & Recreation Department FY 2008 $42,352,773 $168
Baton Rouge Recreation Commission (BREC) FY 2008 $37,460,093 $167
San Francisco Recreation and Park Department FY 2008 $130,194,026 $161
Greensboro Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $38,167,063 $152
New York City Parks & Recreation Department FY 2008 $1,257,622,386 $150
Phoenix Department of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $229,993,376 $147
Sacramento Department of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $67,605,070 $146
Portland Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $79,696,867 $143
National Park Service (Washington, D.C.) FY 2008 $82,155,973 $139
New Orleans Recreation Department FY 2008 $43,232,760 $139
San Jose Dept. of Parks, Recreation & Neighborhood Services FY 2008 $125,824,041 $133
Kansas City, Mo. Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $62,130,709 $129
Virginia Beach Department of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $55,447,863 $128
Long Beach Dept of Parks, Recreation & Marine FY 2008 $59,216,840 $128
Raleigh Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $50,108,619 $128
Chicago Park District FY 2008 $354,507,960 $124
District of Columbia Department of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $71,168,857 $120
Denver Parks and Recreation Department (within Denver) FY 2008 $71,494,031 $119

Park-Related Total* Expenditure per Resident, by Major City 
Agency

7/28/2010
Center for City Park Excellence

www.tpl.org/ccpe Page 1 of 4



San Diego Park and Recreation Department FY 2008 $150,249,043 $115
Dallas Park and Recreation Dept FY 2008 $144,998,585 $113
Tucson Parks and Recreation Dept. FY 2008 $60,509,829 $112
Madison Parks Division FY 2008 $25,364,000 $109
Orlando Families, Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $24,550,890 $107
Tampa Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $36,138,095 $106
Cincinnati Recreation Commission FY 2008 $33,105,000 $99
Riverside Parks, Recreation & Community Services Dept. FY 2008 $28,465,243 $96
Norfolk Department of Recreation, Parks & Open Space FY 2008 $21,737,154 $93
Nashville/Davidson Metropolitan Board of Parks & Rec. FY 2008 $55,277,755 $93
Anchorage Parks & Recreation Department FY 2008 $25,795,497 $92
Honolulu Department of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $79,203,015 $90
Atlanta Dept of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Affairs FY 2008 $48,034,611 $89
Oakland Office of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $34,456,133 $85
Arlington, Tex., Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $30,599,020 $82
St. Petersburg Parks Department FY 2008 $19,337,151 $79
Mecklenburg County Parks and Recreation (Charlotte) FY 2008 $67,115,474 $75
Anaheim Community Services Department - Parks Division FY 2008 $24,826,902 $74
Cleveland Dept of Parks, Recreation & Properties FY 2008 $30,781,876 $71
Colorado Springs Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $28,126,354 $71
Glendale Parks & Recreation Department FY 2008 $17,584,360 $70
Austin Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $51,663,966 $68
Corpus Christi Parks & Recreation Department FY 2008 $19,010,555 $66
Bakersfield Recreation and Parks Department FY 2008 $21,204,213 $66
Albuquerque Dept of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $33,042,000 $63
Wichita Park and Recreation Department FY 2008 $22,750,491 $62
Lincoln Parks & Recreation Department FY 2008 $15,177,765 $60
Los Angeles Dept of Recreation and Parks FY 2008 $230,716,449 $60
Miami Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $24,734,071 $60
St. Louis Dept of Parks, Recreation & Forestry FY 2008 $21,286,911 $60
Pittsburgh Department of Public Works FY 2008 $18,362,739 $59
Milwaukee County Department of Parks, Recreation & Culture FY 2008 $55,940,828 $59
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Boston Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $36,281,674 $58
Columbus Recreation and Parks Department FY 2008 $43,947,611 $58
Oklahoma City Dept of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $31,866,715 $58
Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $13,808,656 $55
Mesa Parks, Recreation and Commercial Facilities Dept. FY 2008 $25,288,039 $55
Fresno Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services Dept FY 2008 $25,109,623 $53
Cincinnati Park Board FY 2008 $17,572,448 $53
Stockton Public Works Department FY 2008 $14,727,000 $51
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Division of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $14,298,300 $49
San Antonio Parks and Recreation Department FY 2008 $65,536,796 $48
Omaha Dept of Parks, Recreation and Public Property FY 2008 $19,265,663 $44
Louisville Metro Parks FY 2008 $30,171,906 $42
Indianapolis Department of Parks and Recreation FY 2008 $33,025,621 $41
Durham Parks & Recreation Department FY 2008 $9,127,560 $41
Santa Ana Parks, Recreation and Community Services FY 2008 $13,568,832 $40
Mass. Dept. of Conservation and Recreation (within Boston) FY 2008 $24,664,782 $40
New Orleans Parks and Parkways Department FY 2008 $12,395,043 $40
Philadelphia Department of Recreation FY 2008 $57,310,247 $37
Memphis Division of Park Services FY 2008 $23,007,102 $34
Houston Parks and Recreation Dept FY 2008 $76,692,236 $34
Jacksonville Dept. of Recreation and Community Services FY 2008 $25,790,337 $32
El Paso Parks & Recreation Dept. FY 2008 $18,307,631 $30
Newark Department of Neighborhood & Recreational Services FY 2008 $7,839,737 $28
Detroit Recreation Department FY 2008 $23,931,232 $26
Essex County Dept Parks, Rec. & Cultural Affairs (within Newark) FY 2008 $3,536,510 $13
Fairmount Park Commission (Philadelphia) FY 2008 $17,025,099 $11
Aurora Library, Recreation and Cultural Services Dept. FY 2007 N.A. N.A.
Aurora Parks and Open Space Department FY 2007 N.A. N.A.
Baltimore City Dept of Recreation and Parks FY 2007 N.A. N.A.
Birmingham Park and Recreation Board FY 2006 N.A. N.A.
Buffalo Department of Public Works, Parks & Streets FY 2008 N.A. N.A.
Chandler Community Services Department FY 2007 N.A. N.A.
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Fort Worth Department of Parks and Community Services FY 2008 N.A. N.A.
Jersey City Division of Parks and Forestry FY 2008 N.A. N.A.
Toledo Division of Parks and Forestry FY 2005 N.A. N.A.
Tulsa Park and Recreation Department FY 2008 N.A. N.A.

Total, All Major City Agencies: $5,534,588,002

Average, All Major City Agencies: $91
Median, All Major City Agencies: $75

*Total expenditure includes both operating and capital expenditure, but excludes stadiums, zoos, museums, aquariums and cemeteries.

Italic indicates estimate based on prior year information.

N.A. = Not Available
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